
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

3 
Islamabad. the day of March, 2023 

S.R.O. (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso-u of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority along with revised tariff components 
regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of Apollo Solar Development Pakistan Ltd. for 
the quarter January-March 2023 on account of US CPI. CPI (General), Exchange Rate and 
LlBORlinterest rate variation in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-316/ASDPL-2015. 

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha) 
Registrar 



(Rcfique Ahrnad Shaikh) 
Member 

(Tauseèf P.. For 

Chairmal 

----- 

Qurrer!y lnde.r.tjvAd1'usuneru 
.VoV./'?AA'Oi 3i6i1SDP!-2O?5 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY INDEXATION! ADJUSTMENT 

OF TARIFF FOR APPOLO SOLAR DEVELOPMENT PAKISTAN LIMITED. 

Pursuant to the Decision of the Authority dated November 6, 2017 in the 
matter of tariff adlustment of Appolo Solar Development Pakistan Limited (ASDPL) at 
COD notified vide SRC 119)/20i8 dated January 25, 2018, the tahit of ASDPL En 
respect of cuarter January-March, 2023 has been revised on account of uS CPI. CP. 
OenercE), exchange rate ana LIBOR/interest rate varEaon in accordance wiTh The 
equsite indexaticn/adjustmonr mechanism stipulated in the decision of the 
Authority as indicated in Annex-I. 

2. The above referred revisea tariff components attached as Annex-I crc to be 
notified in the official gazette, in accordonce with tne provision of Section 31 !ZE. of 
me Regulation ot GeneraEcn, Transmission and DisrEbuEon of Eectric Power Act, 
997. 

3. CPPA-C to ensure tha: at the  paymen:s are 000sisten; wtn oriff 
determinailor. 

AUTHORITY 

fr\A?V i&_ 

  

 

(Mathar Naz Rano(nsc)E 
Member 

Enqr.Maasood Anwor Knan) 
Member 



f 
Annex-I 

Appolo Solar Development Pakistan Urnited 

Quarterly lndexation/Adjustment of Tariff 

Tariff Components 
Reference 

Tariff 

Revi5ed 

Jan-Mar 

2023 

Indexation 

Date of decision Nov 16, 2017 

Rs./kWh 

O&M—uocaI 0.3504 0.4641 CPI 

O&M-Foreign 2.1316( 5.7642 US CR1 & Rs./US $ 

Return on Equity 3.8846 8.4024 Rs./US S 

Dect Servicing 9.8109 22.6545 LIBCS & Ss./US $ 

Sinosure 0.2248 0.3988 LIBCR & Es/US $ 

Total 16.4023 37.6841 

lndei(ation Values Sources (Websites) 

C? Cerrera-Ro'isaova lue of dun 2020 203.280 259.270 uaK: s:3.i3u  ecu of Sta:,stcs 

071 - Risd value of Nov 2022 233.132 297.71:. US Bureau of Labor Sta:is:,cs 

Exchange Ra:e-Reviseu value of Dcc 30 2022 10.90! 225.90 NBP 

LIBOR 3 Montn-Revisec value of Dec 30, 2022 0.6366% 4.7673% G;obai-rates.corn or monevcafe.com  

Interest Rate 2.650% 2.650% - 

Foreign Principal outstanding (Rs./MW) 24,598,289 

Foreign Principal outstanding (Es/MW) 21,101,442. 

Quarterly Benchmark Energy (k'tJh) 38,325000 

Above Indexation. is on t:ne oasis of the information provided by ASDPL and verified by NEPRA. The outstanding debt used 

by ASDPL for the calculation of snosure component is Es. 29,737,019 and Rs. 25,722,758 Instead of applicx,e Rs. 

24,598,289 and 21,104,441 respectively. 

*For  the pu-pose of indexation of Local O&M component for the quarter January-March, 2023, the latest available data of 

CPi (Gene-al) i.e. for November 2022 published by Pakistan Bureau of Labojr Statistics was required to be useo, However, 

Pakistan Bureau of Labour Statistics has discontinued the publication of CPI for the base year 2007-08 w.e.f Juiy 2020 and 

replaced the same wth Natiena!-CPl for the base year of 2015-2.6. 

The Authohty vide its decision dated March 10, 2021 replaced CPI Base Year 2007-08 witn N-CPi Base Year 202.5-15, 

huwever, that decision snail be implemented upo.n Notification in the Officiai Gazette. 

As per relevant provision of tne EPA tne latest availabie OPt of June 2020 for base year 2007-08 has been used fr  the 

Instant indexation/adjustment. The indexation of Local O&M components is being made on provisional basis, suolec: to 

revision upon notification of :he Authority's decision of revised index. 



REGISTRAR 

National Electric Power Regi1atory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, 0-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.nera.orqpk, Email: infonepra.org.pk   

No. NEPRA!TRF-3l6/-! / 
/ 03 

I'viarch 2023 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi 
Islarnabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGAR1)ING I)ECJSION OF THE AUTHORITY ALONG  
WITH REVISED TARIFF COMPONENTS REGARI)ING QUARTERLY 
INDEXATION/ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF APOLLO SOLAR 
DEVELOPMENT PAKISTAN LTD. FOR THE QUARTER JANUARY-MARCH 
2023 O ACCOUNT OF US CPI. CPI (GENERAL), EXCHANGE RATE AND 
LIBORJINTEREST RATE VARIATION  

In pursuance of Proviso-u of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation. Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act. 1997 (XL of 1997). 
enclosed please find herewith "Decision of the Authority along with revised tariff 
components regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of Apollo Solar Development 
Pakistan Ltd. for the quarter January-March 2023 on account of US CPI, CPI (General), 
Exchange Rate and LIBOR'interest rate variation" for immediate publication in the official 
gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this 
Office after its publication. 

End: Notification [03 paees & CDt 

/ I 

/4 

4 
(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha) 

CC: 
1. Chief Executive Officer. Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited. 

73 East. AKM Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block II. G-7/2. Bltie Area. Islamabad 

Syed Niateen Ahmed. Deputy Secretary (T&S) .Ministry of Energy — Power 
Division, 'A' Block. Pak Secretariat. Islamabad [wr. t. NEPRA 's Decision issued vick' 
No. 2236-2240 dated February 10, 2023] 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

